
1

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 14 June 2018

Meeting Time
9.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

7 June, 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 24 May, 2018 as a correct record.
(To Follow)

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee. 
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee. 

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

To consider the reports of the Head of Regeneration and Regulatory Services and to 
make any necessary decisions thereon.

(Pages 5 - 8)

4.1. Updates
Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting.
(To Follow)

4.2. P/2014/0009 New Broiler Unit, Banc Gwyn, Llawrllan Hill, St Harmon, 
Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5NG
(Pages 9 - 60)

4.3. P/2017/0764 Bryn Titli Wind Farm, North of Rhayader, South of 
Llangurig, Powys
(Pages 61 - 102)

4.4. P/2018/0103 Land Opp The Walk, Beulah, Llanwrtyd Wells, Powys
(Pages 103 - 128)

4.5. P/2018/0370 Carreghofa Primary School, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 
6PA
(Pages 129 - 140)

4.6. DIS/2018/0068 Land at Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, Llanfair Caereinion, 
Welshpool, Powys, SY21 0DU
(Pages 141 - 146)

4.7. AGRI/2018/0024 Fronhowey, Painscastle, Builth Wells, LD2 3JJ
(Pages 147 - 152)



5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS 

To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Regeneration and 
Regulatory Services under delegated powers.
(Pages 153 - 164)

6. APPEAL DECISIONS 

To receive the Planning Inspector's decisions regarding appeals.
(Pages 165 - 178)

Rights of Way
At the conclusion of the meeting the Committee will undertake mandatory 
training regarding Commons Act 2006 – method of determining 
applications.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee
14th June, 2018

For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 

correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column.

Applications for consideration by Committee:

Application No:                                     Nature of Development:
Community:                                          Location of Development:
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant:
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning:

P/2014/0009

St Harmon

300294.42 272355.33

06.01.2014

Full: Erection of 2 broiler units, link control 
room, boiler building, feed bins, hard 
standing and access improvements

New Broiler Unit, Banc Gwyn, Llawrllan 
Hill, St Harmon, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 
5NG

Mr Carl Thomas, Beili Ddol Farm,  
Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5NS

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent

P/2017/0764

St Harmon

294795.69 274076.13

17.07.2017

Section 73 application for variation of 
condition no. 6 and condition no's. 11-18 of 
planning permission R4297/D

Bryn Titli Wind Farm, North of Rhayader, 
South of Llangurig, Powys

Zephyr Investments Ltd, 11th Floor, 200 
Aldergate Street, London, EC1A 4HD.

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent

Page 5

4



P/2018/0103

Treflys

291873.94 251225.81

25.01.2018

Reserved matters in respect of approved 
planning permission P/2015/0039

Land opp The Walk, Beulah, Llanwrtyd 
Wells

Mr G Walker, H & W Developments, 9 
Broad Street, Builth Wells

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent

P/2018/0370

Carreghofa

326056.73 320693.8

05.04.2018

Full: Erection of an extension, alterations 
and all associated works

Carreghofa Primary School, Llanymynech, 
Powys, SY22 6PA

Powys County Council

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent

DIS/2018/0068

Llanfair Caereinion

309310.69 306336.61

05.04.2018

Discharge of conditions no's 5, 19 & 22 of 
planning consent P/2017/1071

Land at Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, Llanfair 
Caereinion, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 0DU

S M & G D Jones, Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, 
Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool, Powys, 
SY21 0DU

Recommendation:
Discharge conditions 5, 19 & 22 of 
planning permission P/2017/1071

n lig1.

Page 6



AGRI/2018/0024

Painscastle

315527.3 246484.71

17/05/2018

Application for prior notification of 
proposed agricultural building

Fronhowey, Painscastle, Builth Wells, LD2 
3JJ

Powys County Council

Recommendation:

prior approval not required

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: P/2014/0009 Grid Ref: 300294.42 272355.33

Community 
Council:

St. Harmon Valid Date:
06/01/2014

Officer:
Tamsin Law

Applicant: Mr Carl Thomas, Beili Ddol Farm,  Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5NS

Location: New Broiler Unit, Banc Gwyn, Llawrllan Hill, St Harmon, Rhayader, 
Powys, LD6 5NG

Proposal: Full: Erection of 2 broiler units, link control room, boi
[...]
6 in relation to the Natural 
Environment and to meet the requirements of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 5, November 
2012), TAN5: Nature Conservation and Planning and the NERC Act 2006, a Pollution 
Management and Mitigation Scheme is required to be submitted to the LPA for written 
approval. This should provide detailed measures of how pollution of the Cwm Caws will be 
avoided during the construction and operational phases of the proposed devleopment. It 

Page 17



10

should also comply with the Envrionment Agency’s Pollution Prevention Guidance 5: Works 
in or Near Water.

2nd Response
Thank you for consulting me with regards to planning application P/2014/0009 which 
concerns an application for the Erection of 2 broiler units, link control room, boiler building, 
feed bins, hard standing and access improvements at Banc Gwyn, Llawrllan Hill, St Harmon, 
Rhayader, Powys.

A baseline ecological survey was carried out by Betts Ecology covering the site to assess the 
habitats present and to identify any features of importance with regards to biodiversity. The 
survey was carried out in December which is outside of the optimum survey period for many 
species, however the report states that the nature of the habitat and their observation were 
considered to provide sufficient insight into the potential for protected species to be 
supported on site and therefore the timing of the survey was not considered to be a 
significant constraint to the assessment of the site.

The assessment of the site identified that the land within the site boundary is of low to 
moderate ecological value comprising areas of grassland and rush pasture. The land has 
been agriculturally improved and is dominated by common species, no notable plants, 
vegetation or habitats were identified during the survey. The access track was found to be 
most bare ground. To the west between the access track and the site a drainage channel 
was identified and approximately 20m to the north east the Cw
[...]
 between late February and late August or late September in the 

Page 56



49

case of swifts, swallows or house martins).  If a nest is discovered while work is being 
undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from Natural Resources Wales and the 
Council's Ecologist.

Reptiles – Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended)
All species of reptiles known to occur within Powys, namely the common lizard, slow-worm, 
grass snake and adder, are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended).
It is therefore an offence to:
•        Intentionally kill or injure these species of reptiles,
•        Trade (live or dead animals) i.e. sale, barter, exchange, transporting for sale and 
advertising to sell or to buy.
The maximum penalty that can be imposed - in respect of each offence - is a fine of up to 
5,000 pounds, six months imprisonment or both. 
In addition these species of reptiles are also listed in Part 1 Section 7 of the Environment 
(Wales) Act 2016 – which is a list of the living organisms of principal importance for the 
purpose of maintaining and enhancing biodiversity in relation to Wales. Species of reptiles 
known to occur in Powys are also listed as Species of Conservation Concern on the Powys 
LBAP.
If reptiles are discovered while work is being undertaken, all work must stop and advice 
sought from Natural Resources Wales and/or the Council's Ecologist.
____________________________________________________
Case Officer: Tamsin Law- Principal Planning Officer
Tel: 01597 82 7230 E-mail:tamsin.law@powys.gov.uk  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: P/2017/0764 Grid Ref: 294795.69 274076.13

Community 
Council:

St. Harmon Valid Date:
17/07/2017

Officer:
Holly Hobbs

Applicant: Zephyr Investments Ltd, 11th Floor, 200 Aldergate Street, London, 
EC1A 4HD.

Location: Bryn Titli Wind Farm, North of Rhayader, South of Llangurig, Powys. 

Proposal: Section 73 application for variation of condition no. 6 and condition no's. 
11-18 of planning permission R4297/D

Application 
Type: 

Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition

The reason for Committee determination

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement.

Site Location and Description

Bryn Titli Windfarm is located above the A470 between Rhayader and Llangurig on a plateau 
where the predominant vegetation is upland grassland used for grazing. The wind farm is 
served by an access from the A470 and a network of on- site access tracks, hard standing 
areas, underground cabling and a wind monitoring mast. The site is currently occupied by 22 
wind turbines each with a rated capacity of 450 kW and a total site installed capacity of 9.9 
mw. The installed turbines measure 53.5 metres to the blade tip, 35 metres to the hub and 
have a rotor diameter of 37 metres.

There are eleven Sites of Special Scientific Interest and Special Areas of Conservation within 
5km of the site and the Elenydd Maellen Special Protection Area lies immediately adjacent to 
the eastern boundary and covers part of the central part of the site. Most of the site is 
designated open access land and a number of Public Rights of Way cross or run close to the 
site.

The wind farm was originally granted permission by Radnorshire District Council on 9th 
August 1993 under planning reference R4297/D. Condition 6 of the planning permission 
states;

‘The wind turbines hereby permitted shall be decommissioned and removed from the site 
within 25 years of the first notified commissioning of the site and the site reinstated to ground 
level and allowed to seed over’. 

It is understood that the wind farm commenced operations on 30th June 1994 and the 25 year 
period is therefore due to expire on 29th June 2019.

Page 61

4.3



2

The current application seeks to amend condition 6 with the effect that decommission
[...]

Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 1 of 1

07/06/2018http://planning.powys.gov.uk/Planning/lg/GFPlanningDocuments.page

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: P/2018/0103 Grid Ref: 291873.94 251225.81

Community 
Council:

Treflys Valid Date:
25/01/2018

Officer:
Thomas Goodman

Applicant: Mr G Walker, H & W Developments, 9 Broad St, Builth Wells, Powys, 
LD2 3DT

Location: Land Opp The Walk, Beulah, Llanwrtyd Wells, Powys 

Proposal: Reserved matters in respect of approved planning permission 
P/2015/0039

Application 
Type: 

Application for Approval of Reserved Matters

The reason for Committee determination

Cllr Van-Rees has called the application in to be determined at Committee.

Site Location and Description

The proposed development is not located within a defined settlement development boundary 
and therefore for the purposes of this application is considered as development within the 
open countryside as defined by the Powys Local Development Plan (2018). 

To the north of the application site runs the A483 trunk road which also forms the site 
boundary to the west, to the east of the application site planning permission has been 
granted for residential development, which has not yet commenced and to the south of the 
application site is agricultural land.

The proposed development seeks approval for the reserved matters details which include 
access, appearance, landscaping and scale. The proposed development seeks consent for 
the erection of 21 residential dwellings which comprise of 4 three bedroom semi-detached 
dwellings, 12 three bedroom detached dwellings and 5 four bedroom detached dwellings.

The 21 proposed dwellings comprise of 10 altering designs:

Plots 1 and 22 (4 bed) with detached garage will measure approximately:

10.25 metres in length by 7.6 metres i
[...]
ess does not have to be proved. 
The applicant is therefore reminded that it is an offence under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended) and The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 that 
works to trees or  buildings where that work involves the disturbance of a bat is an offence if a 

Page 124



23

licence has not been obtained from Natural Resources Wales. If a bat is discovered while 
work is being undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from Natural Resources 
Wales and the Council's Ecologist. You can also call the National Bat helpline on 0845 1300 
228 or email enquiries@bats.org.uk
____________________________________________________
Case Officer: Thomas Goodman- Planning Officer
Tel: 01597 827655 E-mail:thomas.goodman@powys.gov.uk  

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: P/2018/0370 Grid Ref: 326056.73 320693.8

Community 
Council:

Carreghofa Valid Date:
05/04/2018

Officer:
Sara Robinson

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: Carreghofa Primary School, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 6PA

Proposal: Full: Erection of an extension, alterations and all associated works

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission

The reason for Committee determination

The applicant is Powys County Council.

Site Location and Description

The site concerns Carreghofa primary school. The site is accessed off the classified highway 
B4398. The immediate site concerns the north east of the school.

This application seeks full planning consent for alterations to the school to provide improved 
facilities. The alterations to the school building include an extension to provide staff room, 
head teachers office, lobby and office and access via a ramp. The existing head teacher’s 
office and neighbouring office will form the staff room, and the other rooms will be formed in 
the e
[...]
 the 
Council's Ecologist.

Bats - Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and The Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2010 (as amended)

It is an offence for any person to:
 Intentionally kill, injure or take any bats.
 Intentionally or recklessly damage, destroy or obstruct access to any place that a bat 

uses for shelter or protection. This is taken to mean all bat roosts whether bats are 
present or not.

Page 136



9

 Under the Habitats Regulations it is an offence to:
 Damage or destroy a breeding site or resting place of any bat. This is an absolute 

offence - in other words, intent or recklessness does not have to be proved.

The applicant is therefore reminded that it is an offence under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended) and The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended)  that works to trees or  buildings where that work involves the disturbance of a bat 
is an offence if a licence has not been obtained from Natural Resources Wales. If a bat is 
discovered while work is being undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from 
Natural Resources Wales and the Council's Ecologist. You can also call the National Bat 
helpline on 0845 1300 228 or email enquiries@bats.org.uk.

____________________________________________________
Case Officer: Sara Robinson- Planning Officer
Tel: 01597 827229 E-mail:sara.robinson@powys.gov.uk  

Page 137

mailto:enquiries@bats.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: DIS/2018/0068 Grid Ref: 309310.69 306336.61

Community 
Council:

Llanfair Caereinion Valid Date:
05/04/2018

Officer:
Sara Robinson

Applicant: S M & G D Jones, Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool, 
Powys, SY21 0DU

Location: Land at Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 
0DU

Proposal: Discharge of conditions no's 5, 19
[...]
 – Highways

The Local Highway Authority has been consulted regarding the application and noted the 
details submitted with this discharge of condition application are considered acceptable and 
meet with the Highway Authority specification and standards.

PCC Ecology

The PCC Ecologist has been consulted regarding the discharge of condition 22 of planning 
permission P/2017/1071 and has reviewed the information submitted by the applicant to 
discharge the condition which consists of:

 Tree and Hedgerow Protection Plan

The Ecologist reviewed the information submitted and considered that sufficient detail has 
been provided and the measures identified and the information submitted is appropriate and 
sufficient to comply with the requirements of condition 22.

It is therefore considered that sufficient information has been submitted to enable the 
discharge of condition 22 of planning consent P/2017/1071.

RECOMMENDATION

In light of the above, it is therefore considered that sufficient information has been submitted 
to enable the discharge of the relevant parts of condition 5, 19 & 22 of planning consent 
P/2017/1071.

____________________________________________________
Case Officer: Sara Robinson- Planning Officer
Tel: 01597 827229 E-mail:sara.robinson@powys.gov.uk  

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: AGRI/2018/0024 Grid Ref: 315527.3 246484.71

Community 
Council:

Painscastle Valid Date:
17/05/2018

Officer:
Thomas Goodman

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: Fronhowey, Painscastle, Builth Wells, LD2 3JJ

Proposal: AGRI: Application for prior notification of proposed agricultural building

Application 
Type: 

Application for prior Notification of Agricultural or Forestry development

The reason for Committee determination

Powys County Council is the applicant.

Site Location and Description

The propo
[...]
ent to the roadside boundary would create a development which would be out of 
keeping with the character of the area and detrimental to its appearance, contrary to 
Policy H1 of the LDP which seeks to ensure that housing development is appropriately 

located and suitable in scale and type to meet Strategic Policies SP1, SP5 and SP6. 

16. For the reasons given above, and having had regard for all other matters raised, the 

appeal is dismissed. 

17. In reaching my decision I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 
5 of the Well Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  I consider that this 

decision is in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle, through its 
contribution towards the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objective of supporting safe, 

cohesive and resilient communities. 

Kay Sheffield 

INSPECTOR 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 P/2014/0009 New Broiler Unit, Banc Gwyn, Llawrllan Hill, St Harmon, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5NG
	P.2014.0009 map

	4.3 P/2017/0764 Bryn Titli Wind Farm, North of Rhayader, South of Llangurig, Powys
	P.2017.0764 D Bowdler Comments
	P.2017.0764 map

	4.4 P/2018/0103 Land Opp The Walk, Beulah, Llanwrtyd Wells, Powys
	P.2018.0103 map

	4.5 P/2018/0370 Carreghofa Primary School, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 6PA
	P.2018.0370 map

	4.6 DIS/2018/0068 Land at Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 0DU
	DIS.2018.0068 map

	4.7 AGRI/2018/0024 Fronhowey, Painscastle, Builth Wells, LD2 3JJ
	AGRI.2018.0024 map

	5 Decisions of the Head of Regeneration and Regulatory Services on Delegated Applications
	6 Appeal decisions
	Appeal Decision
	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decision
	1. The appeal is dismissed.
	Procedural Matters
	2. The description of the site address varies slightly between that stated on the submitted planning application form and that shown on the Council’s refusal reason; the for

Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 14 June 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 

LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 14 JUNE 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor E M Jones (Chair)

County Councillors L V Corfield, L George, H Hulme, M J Jones, K Laurie-Parry, 
H Lewis, I McIntosh, D R Price, D Selby, K S Silk, E Vaughan, D H Williams, 
J Williams and R Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors F H Jump, K 
Lewis, G Pugh, J Wilkinson and G I S Williams.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 May, 2018.

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) County Councillor D. Price declared a prejudicial interest in application 
P/2018/0103 because the applicant is a friend.

County Councillor K Laurie-Parry declared a prejudicial interest in application 
P/2014/0009 because she leases land from Radnorshire Wildlife Trust, which is 
an objector to the application.

(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee.

(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda.

(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 14 June 2018

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regeneration, Property and 
Commissioning (copies filed with the signed minutes).

4.1. Updates 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting.

County Councillor K Laurie-Parry having declared a prejudicial interest left the 
meeting room for the next application.

4.2. P/2014/0009 New Broiler Unit, Banc Gwyn, Llawrllan Hill, St Harmon, 
Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5NG 

Grid Ref: 300294.42 272355.33

Valid Date: 06/01/2014

Officer: Tamsin Law

Community Council: St Harmon Community Council

Applicant: Mr Carl Thomas, Beili Ddol Farm, Rhayader, Powys, 
LD6 5NS

Location: New Broiler Unit, Banc Gwyn, Llawrllan Hill, St 
Harmon, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5NG

Proposal: Full: Erection of 2 broiler units, link control room, 
boiler building, feed bins, hard standing and access 
improvements

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

Councillor G. Davies spoke on behalf of St Harmon Community Council.
Mrs J. Loveridge spoke against the application.
Mr I. Pick spoke as the agent.

The Committee noted that this was an EIA development.

In response to questions regarding the highways issues raised by the objectors 
the Highways Authority advised that usage of the road was low and that the five 
new passing bays were recommended.   The Highway Authority noted that the 
agent, on behalf of the applicant, had offered a further two passing bays and 
these were acceptable to the Authority. 

The Principal Planning Officer in response to questions advised that Natural 
Resources Wales [NRW], the Ecologist and other consultees would consider the 
cumulative impact of this development with existing units and any future 
applications.  The Professional Lead Development Management advised that the 
Committee had to consider the landscape visual impact and the fact that the 
proposed development was not located with other farm buildings.  In response to 
questions regarding farm diversification he advised that the expansion of existing 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 14 June 2018

rural enterprises should be given weight under TAN 23 and was supported by the 
Local Development Plan [LDP].  

The Highways Authority advised that the passing bays could be developed using 
the current verges.  The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the conditions 
required a Manure Management Plan and that any manure kept on site should 
be covered.  

In response to questions the Solicitor advised that it was legally correct for the 
Committee to accept the expert opinions of NRW and the Ecologist.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the Update 
report which is filed with the 
signed minutes and that the 
condition relating to the passing 
bays be amended to seven from 
five, as offered by the applicant.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

In the interests of highways 
safety.

County Councillor K Laurie-Parry having declared a prejudicial interest left the 
meeting room for the next application.

4.3. P/2017/0764 Bryn Titli Wind Farm, North of Rhayader, South of Llangurig, 
Powys 

Grid Ref: 294795.69 274076.13

Valid Date: 17/07/2017

Officer: Holly Hobbs

Community Council: St Harmon Community Council

Applicant: Zephyr Investments Ltd, 11th Floor, 200 Aldergate 
Street, London, EC1A 4HD

Location: Bryn Titli Wind Farm, North of Rhayader, South of 
Llangurig, Powys

Proposal: Section 73 application for variation of condition no. 6 
and condition no's. 11-18 of planning permission 
R4297/D

Application Type: Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition

The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application the conditions were those contained in the update report.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 14 June 2018

In response to questions regarding the noise levels the Environmental Health 
Officer advised that the proposed noise level conditions related to those 
recommended by the Authority’s noise consultant and differed from those 
proposed by the applicant.  He confirmed that the noise levels for the day time 
operation should also cover the night operation.   

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

County Councillor J Williams arrived at the meeting.

County Councillor D Price having declared a prejudicial interest left the meeting 
room for the next application.

4.4. P/2018/0103 Land Opp The Walk, Beulah, Llanwrtyd Wells, Powys 

Grid Ref: 291873.94 251225.81

Valid Date: 25/01/2018

Officer: Thomas Goodman

Community Council: Treflys Community Council

Applicant: Mr G Walker, H & W Developments, 9 Broad St, Builth 
Wells, Powys, LD2 3DT

Location: Land Opp The Walk, Beulah, Llanwrtyd Wells, Powys

Proposal: Reserved matters in respect of approved planning 
permission P/2015/0039

Application Type: Application for Approval of Reserved Matters

In response to questions the Planning Officer advised that this was an allocated 
site in the Unitary Development Plan [UDP]. 

Questions were raised about the provision of community play area.  The Chair 
adjourned the meeting to allow the Planning Officer to speak to a representative 
of the Community Council.  On reconvening the meeting, the Professional Lead 
Development Management advised that he had to declare an interest because 
as he knew the member of the public to whom the Planning Officer had just 
spoken.  The Planning Officer advised the currently was a play area but that the 
Community Council may be considering its future use.  The Principal Planning 
Officer advised that the outline planning permission had been agreed in 2005 
under different planning policies and the Committee could not reconsider this 
issue.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that when the Section 73 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 14 June 2018

application to extend the planning permission was agreed, there was an 
oversight by the Planning Officer dealing with the application at that time and a  
S106 agreement regarding affordable housing was not included in the 
permission.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

County Councillor D Price returned to the meeting room.

4.5. P/2018/0370 Carreghofa Primary School, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 
6PA 

Grid Ref: 326056.73 320693.8

Valid Date: 05/04/2018

Officer: Sara Robinson

Community Council: Carreghofa Community Council

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: Carreghofa Primary School, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 
6PA

Proposal: Full: Erection of an extension, alterations and all associated 
works

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with the 
signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with the 
signed minutes.

The Professional Lead Development Management was asked to review the plans 
provided with the Committee reports.

4.6. DIS/2018/0068 Land at Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool, 
Powys, SY21 0DU 

Grid Ref: 309310.69 306336.61

Valid Date: 05/04/2018



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 14 June 2018

Officer: Sara Robinson

Community Council: Llanfair Caereinion Community Council

Applicant: S M & G D Jones, Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, Llanfair Caereinion, 
Welshpool, Powys, SY21 0DU

Location: Land at Rhiwhiriaeth Isaf, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool, 
Powys, SY21 0DU

Proposal: Discharge of conditions no's 5, 19 & 22 of planning consent 
P/2017/1071

Application Type: Application for Approval of Details Reserved by Condition

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

4.7. AGRI/2018/0024 Fronhowey, Painscastle, Builth Wells, LD2 3JJ 

Grid Ref: 315527.3 246484.71

Valid Date: 17/05/2018

Officer: Thomas Goodman

Community Council: Painscastle Community Council

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: Fronhowey, Painscastle, Builth Wells, LD2 3JJ

Proposal: AGRI: Application for prior notification of proposed 
agricultural building

Application Type: Application for prior Notification of Agricultural or 
Forestry development

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 14 June 2018

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS 

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services during the period between 16 May, 2018 
and 7 June, 2018.

The Committee noted that P/2017/0549 [page 162] was not a delegated decision 
but one that had been considered by the Committee.

6. APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letters regarding 
the appeals in respect of the following applications:

 P/2017/0551 - Land opposite South Bank, Middletown, SY21 8DF
 P/2017/0464 - Land adjacent to Middletown, Welshpool, Powys
 P/2017/0458 - Ash Cottage, Bleddfa, Knighton, LD7 1PA
 P/2017/1279 - Dyffryn, Breidden Way, Guilsfield, Welshpool, SY21 9PU

 The Committee noted that the Inspector had dismissed all the appeals.

The Committee also received the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding the 
appeals in respect P/201/0119 - Wyeside Caravan Park, A470 from Wye View 
Terrace Rhayader to Junction with C1216 at Marteg Bridge, Rhayader LD6 5LB 
and noted that the Inspector had upheld the appeal.  The Professional Lead 
Development Management advised that they were awaiting the Planning 
Inspector’s decision regarding costs.

The Solicitor advised that an Enforcement Notice had been made against 
Brown’s Buses and as this had not been complied with the Authority had been 
proactive in taking legal action.  Brown Buses had pleaded guilty and had now 
engaged a planning consultant.

Rights of Way

County Councillor E M Jones (Chair)


